respondent does not dispute the fact that the belt conveyor,
as well as the belt rope frame, were in fact rubbing or
touching the accumulations of coal as described by the
inspector.  As a matter of fact, the respondent stipulated
that the combination of loose coal and coal dust described
did in fact reach up to the conveyor belt and the bottom
belt roller.  Further, the respondent stipulated that dry
loose coal and coal dust ranging in scope from 8 to 10
inches deep, six to eight feet long, and two to three feet
wide were in fact present along the cited belt locations,
and that the cited areas were not rock dusted.
Given the aforementioned stipulations and admissions
by the respondent, it seems clear to me that had the respondent
been charged with a violation of mandatory standard section
75.400, which proscribes such accumulationsr I would be
constrained to find a violation of that section.  Further,
given the fact that respondent stipulated that the belt rope
frame "was warm," and given the fact that the belt rollers were
running in coal accumulations which were not rock dusted, I
would also be constrained to find that the violation was
11 significant and substantial."  However, respondent's defense
is that the cited section 75.1403-5(g), is inapplicable
because the conveyor belt in question is not one used to
transport "men and materials," and even if it were used for
that purpose, the conditions which prevailed did not amount
to a "significant and substantial" violation.
Inspector Melvin testified that the accumulations of
loose coal and coal dust on one side of the belt conveyor
extended out into the walkway, and he indicated that these
accumulations should have cleaned up when the walkway
was cleaned.  He confirmed that he considered the violation
to be "significant and substantial" because the coal
accumulations under the belt which were touching and rubbing
the belt framework presented a fire hazard (Tr. 18).  He
conceded that these accumulations should have been cited
under section 75.400 (Tr. 21).  He also alluded to certain
accumulations on the other side of the belt which were not
touching the frame> and he considered these to present a
tripping or slipping hazard if one were walking by the belt,
and he also considered the possibility of someone falling
into a belt roller if they tripped or slipped over the
accumulations (Tr. 18).
When asked to explain the circumstances under which
he would cite an operator with a violation of section 75.400
for coal accumulations, and when he would cite the walkway
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